

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PATRICK D. THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRIS GAIR
Gair Gallo Eberhard
1 E. Wacker Drive
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTE INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 12

Section 1014 prohibits only false statements,
not statements that are true but misleading. 12

A. Section 1014’s text prohibits only false
statements. 13

B. Section 1014’s context confirms that it pro-
hibits only false statements. 18

C. Section 1014’s legislative history also con-
firms that it prohibits only false statements..... 26

D. This Court’s precedents point in the same
direction. 32

E. The government’s non-literal interpretation
of section 1014 would criminalize a great
deal of everyday conduct. 33

F. Under the rule of lenity, if section 1014 is
ambiguous, it should be read to prohibit on-
ly false statements..... 35

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX: 18 U.S.C. § 1014 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973)	11, 32-33
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017)	25
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	14
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	15, 35
<i>Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)	26
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	14
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	13
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	14
<i>Kay v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 1 (1938)	10, 30-31
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024)	22
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018) ...	15, 35
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	35
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	13
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	15
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973)	15
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	14
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958)	16
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019)	25
<i>Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023)	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	36
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 921 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Kurlemann</i> , 736 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2013)	6-7

<i>United States v. Ninety-Five Barrels (More or Less) Alleged Apple Cider Vinegar</i> , 265 U.S. 438 (1924)	14
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	25
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	9, 24-27, 35
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	36
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	22-23
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	9-12, 16-17, 32, 35-36
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	16

STATUTES

7 U.S.C.

§ 13(a)(2)	19
§ 1026(a) (1946 ed.)	26, 28
§ 1514(a) (1946 ed.)	26, 28
10 U.S.C. § 931	20

12 U.S.C.

§ 164(a)(1)(B)	19
§ 596 (1946 ed.)	26, 28
§ 981 (1946 ed.)	26, 28
§ 1122 (1946 ed.)	26, 28
§ 1123 (1946 ed.)	27
§ 1138d(a) (1946 ed.)	26, 28
§ 1248 (1946 ed.)	26, 28
§ 1312 (1946 ed.)	26, 28
§ 1313 (1946 ed.)	27
§ 1441(a) (1946 ed.)	27-28
§ 1467(a) (1946 ed.)	27-28, 30

13 U.S.C.

§ 213	20
-------------	----

§ 305(a)(1)	19
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77k(a)	21
§ 77q(a)(2)	21
§ 78r(a)	19
§ 616(a) (1946 ed.)	27-28
§ 1125(a)(1)	19
§ 1692e	19
18 U.S.C.	
§ 158(a)	19
§ 1001(a)(2)	23
§ 1014	1-2, 5-13, 15-18, 20, 22-36
§ 1018	20
§ 1027	20
§ 1038(a)(1)	19
§ 1341	23
§ 1343	23
§ 1365(b)	19
§ 1621	32
§ 2072	20
§ 2073	20
§ 2292(a)	20
21 U.S.C.	
§ 343(a)	19
§ 352(a)	19
§ 457(b)	19
§ 607(d)	19
§ 1036(b)	19
22 U.S.C. § 618(a)(2)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1149	20
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-8a(a)(3)	21
46 U.S.C. § 14702	20
49 U.S.C. § 13708(b)	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-430, 52 Stat. 31 (1938)	28
Bankhead-Jones Farm Tenant Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-210, 50 Stat. 522 (1937)	28
Farm Credit Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-75, 48 Stat. 257 (1933)	28
Farm Credit Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-87, 49 Stat. 313 (1935)	28
Federal Farm Loan Act of 1923, Pub. L. No. 67-503, 42 Stat. 1454 (1923)	28
Federal Home Loan Bank Act of 1932, Pub. L. No. 72-304, 47 Stat. 725 (1932)	28
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1457 (1970)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1556 (1970)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 101-54 (1989)	30
Home Owners' Loan Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-43, 48 Stat. 128 (1933)	28
Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act of 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-325, 46 Stat. 531 (1930)	28
Pub. L. No. 69-489, 44 Stat. 838 (1926)	28
Pub. L. No. 69-803, 44 Stat. 1424 (1927)	28
Pub. L. No. 70-661, 45 Stat. 1079 (1929)	28
Pub. L. No. 70-1018, 45 Stat. 1551 (1929)	28
Pub. L. No. 71-325, 46 Stat. 531 (1930)	28
Pub. L. No. 72-237, 47 Stat. 550 (1932)	28
Pub. L. No. 72-284, 47 Stat. 662 (1932)	29
Pub. L. No. 73-159, 48 Stat. 584 (1934)	29
Pub. L. No. 73-417, 48 Stat. 1105 (1934)	28
Pub. L. No. 74-381, 49 Stat. 911 (1935)	29
Pub. L. No. 74-621, 49 Stat. 1375 (1936)	29

Pub. L. No. 74-702, 49 Stat. 1533 (1936)	29
Pub. L. No. 75-328, 50 Stat. 725 (1937)	29
Pub. L. No. 75-719, 52 Stat. 1070 (1938)	29
Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948)	26
Pub. L. No. 88-353, 78 Stat. 269 (1964)	29
Pub. L. No. 91-468, 84 Stat. 994 (1970)	29
Pub. L. No. 91-609, 84 Stat. 1770 (1970)	29
Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989)	29
Pub. L. No. 107-100, 115 Stat. 966 (2001)	29
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-333, 49 Stat. 803 (1935)	28
Reconstruction Finance Corporation Act of 1932, Pub. L. No. 72-2, 47 Stat. 5 (1932)	28
S. Rep. No. 88-1078 (1964)	29
S. Rep. No. 107-55 (2001)	30
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 (1934)	28
 RULES	
SEC Rule 10b-5	22
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	13-14, 23
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online ed.)	13
<i>Random House Webster's College Dictionary</i> (2005)	13
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	24
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1930)	13-14
